
2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

13.81
4.55
4.88

10,409

6.01
4.22
4.48

32.85
19.18
13.78

5.62
4.15
2.93

$77,915

$20,541

31.89

2.64
3.90

16.43
19.60
25.88
14.66

7.87
5.33
1.77
1.92

16.58

1.39

1.85

20.30

87.48

13.54
16.90
23.98
15.78

9.35
7.87
3.22

2.22
3.21

3.93

0.19
5.69

19.72
74.41

12.72

8.23
3.77
3.67

11.61
2.71
8.51

10.14

7.85
4.69
6.36

18.38

1.35

9.35

11.16

0.44
25.72
12.87
40.46

4.00
0.64
2.36
1.37

12.38
79.25

(X)

62.15

65.62

62.97
65.34

27.18
0.68

2.24
69.90
72.14
72.82

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)
(X)

(X)
(X)
(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)
(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

$30,564
$42,378

Number                   
below

poverty

3,603
1,767
2,567
1,057
5,815
8,550

384
776
816

595
1,182
1,530

3.10

$25,404

$67,879
1,382
2,038
8,590

10,247
13,527

7,662
4,112
2,789

925
1,006

52,278

$3,046

$7,081

$11,432

$67,706

11,623

978

1,297

14,236

61,339

$69,955
$60,276

1,556
2,253
9,495

11,846
16,815
11,063

6,554
5,519
2,260
2,754

70,115

195
5,848

20,279
76,534

8,079
4,825
6,544

18,905
13,088

8,466
3,874
3,773

11,944
2,783
8,756

10,426
1,393

9,617

11,481

452
26,456
13,235
41,615

102,856

4,088
655

2,413
1,405

12,665
81,092

102,318

16,748

47,669
49,463
49,673
75,702

39,993
1,006

3,289
102,856
106,145
107,151
147,144

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
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Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty 
determined

190,718
137,859

17,581
52,647
38,802
26,082

52,278
28,502
10,592

5,921
4,046
1,169

Frederick County    Total
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7,285

2.29
3.51

14.57
18.15
26.99
15.68

8.50
6.17
1.93
2.21

15.79

1.60

2.05

19.81

87.00

11.71
15.24
24.41
16.93
10.25

9.00
3.62

1.84
2.76

4.24

0.18
4.79

19.41
75.62

12.72

8.85
4.07
3.59

11.78
2.85
8.33
9.23

7.62
4.37
6.99

18.91

0.69

9.12

10.09

0.29
26.30
13.54
40.65

3.40
0.73
2.82
1.41

12.94
78.70

(X)

63.60

66.43

63.46
66.05

26.60
0.99

2.35
70.06
72.41
73.40

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

Number                   
below

poverty

701
4,106
6,172

326
633
653

471
887

1,067

735
1,128
4,682
5,833
8,673
5,037
2,730
1,982

621
711

32,131

7,239

733

940

9,084

39,890

842
1,265
5,371
6,989

11,190
7,764
4,700
4,127
1,657
1,944

45,849

118
3,094

12,548
48,888

4,929
2,826
4,516

12,225
8,224

5,723
2,630
2,323
7,617
1,839
5,385
5,966

444

5,898

6,524

190
17,004

8,753
26,279

64,648

2,194
469

1,818
911

8,351
50,791
64,534

11,454

30,580
31,830
32,013
48,189

24,544
910

2,167
64,648
66,815
67,725
92,269

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
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Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty
determined

3.24

30.86

$63,829

$65,298

$2,815

$73,586

$19,779

$11,286

$6,845

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)(NA)

32,131
18,485

7,334

4,402
3,163

942

120,771
86,852
11,038

3.32
4.80
6.43

14.84
20.01
34.61

5.11
4.73
6.35

           Frederick County       InsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
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3,124

3.21
4.52

19.40
21.91
24.09
13.03

6.86
4.00
1.51
1.47

18.06

1.01

1.47

21.23

88.39

17.00
20.01
23.18
13.59

7.64
5.74
2.48

2.94
4.07

3.34

0.20
7.21

20.23
72.36

12.73

7.18
3.26
3.79

11.32
2.47
8.82

11.67

8.25
5.23
5.31

17.48

2.48

9.73

12.97

0.69
24.74
11.73
40.14

5.01
0.49
1.57
1.31

11.42
80.20

(X)

59.01

64.19

62.11
64.09

28.15
0.17

2.05
69.63
71.67
71.85

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

Number                   
below

poverty

356
1,709
2,378

58
143
163

124
295
463

647
910

3,908
4,414
4,854
2,625
1,382

807
304
295

20,147

4,384

245

357

5,152

21,449

714
988

4,125
4,857
5,625
3,299
1,854
1,392

603
810

24,266

77
2,754

7,731
27,646

3,150
1,999
2,028

6,680
4,864

2,743
1,244
1,450
4,327

944
3,371
4,460

949

3,719

4,957

262
9,452
4,482

15,336

38,208

1,894
186
595
494

4,314
30,301
37,784

5,294

17,089
17,633
17,660
27,513

15,449
96

1,122
38,208
39,330
39,426
54,875

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
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Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty
determined

2.85

33.69

$74,917

$78,754

$3,742

$84,819

$21,799

$11,691

$7,702

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)(NA)

20,147
10,017

3,258

1,519
883
227

69,947
51,007

6,543

2.30
2.95
3.80

10.72
16.20
25.56

3.40
3.35
5.45

           Frederick County       OutsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)


