2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Frederick County Total

ENABLOS/AMENIE CIE A MAIG	Nh a	Danaant	DIGONE BLIGOR	Non		Danaant
EMPLOYMENT STATUS Population 16 years and even	Number 147,144	Percent 100.00	INCOME IN 1999 Households		nber	Percent 100.00
Population 16 years and over In labor force	107,144	72.82	Less than \$10,000	70,115 2,754		3.93
Civilian labor force	106,145	72.02	\$10,000 to \$14,999	2,754		3.22
Employed	102,856	69.90	\$15,000 to \$24,999	5,519		7.87
Unemployed	3,289	2.24	\$25,000 to \$34,999		,554	9.35
Percent of civilian labor force	3.10	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999	11,063		15.78
Armed forces	1,006	0.68	\$50,000 to \$74,999	16,815		23.98
Not in labor force	39,993	27.18	\$75,000 to \$99,999	11	,846	16.90
			\$100,000 to \$149,999	9.	,495	13.54
Females 16 years and over	75,702	100.00	\$150,000 to \$199,999	2.	,253	3.21
In labor force	49,673	65.62	\$200,000 or more	1.	,556	2.22
Civilian labor force	49,463	65.34	Median household income (dollars)	\$60,	,276	(X)
Employed	47,669	62.97	Mean household income (dollars)	\$69,	,955	(X)
Own children under 6 years	16,748	100.00	With earnings	61.	,339	87.48
All parents in family in labor force	10,409	62.15	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$67,	,706	(X)
			With Social Security income	14,	,236	20.30
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)	\$11,		(X)
Workers 16 years and over	102,318	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		,297	1.85
Car, truck, or van drive alone	81,092	79.25	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)		,081	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	12,665	12.38	With public assistance income		978	1.39
Public transportation (including taxicab)	1,405	1.37	Mean public assistance income (dollars)		,046	(X)
Walked	2,413	2.36	With retirement income		,623	16.58
Other means Worked at home	655 4,088	0.64 4.00	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$20,	,541	(X)
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	31.89	4.00 (X)	Families	52	,278	100.00
weath travel time to work (minutes)	31.09	(21)	Less than \$10,000	1.	,006	1.92
Employed civilian population 16 years and			\$10,000 to \$14,999		925	1.77
over	102,856	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999	2,	,789	5.33
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999		,112	7.87
Management, professional, & related occupations	41,615	40.46	\$35,000 to \$49,999	7,662		14.66
Service occupations	13,235	12.87	\$50,000 to \$74,999	13,527		25.88
Sales & office occupations	26,456	25.72	\$75,000 to \$99,999	10,247		19.60
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	452	0.44	\$100,000 to \$149,999	8,590		16.43
Construction, extraction, & maintenance	11,481	11.16	\$150,000 to \$199,999 \$200,000 or more	2,038		3.90 2.64
occupations Production, transportation, & material moving	11,461	11.16	Median family income (dollars)	1,382		(X)
occupations	9,617	9.35	Mean family income (dollars)	\$67,879 \$77,015		(X) (X)
occupations.			Per capita income (dollars)	\$77,915 \$25,404		(X)
INDUSTRY			Median earnings (dollars)	Ψ20,	,	()
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	1,393	1.35	Male full-time, year-round workers	\$42,378		(X)
Construction	10,426	10.14	Female full-time, year-round workers	\$30,564		(X)
Manufacturing	8,756	8.51	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	7.00	,	()
Wholesale trade	2,783	2.71				
Retail trade	11,944	11.61		Number	Number	Percent
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	3,773	3.67		for whom poverty	below	below
Information	3,874	3.77	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	8,466	8.23	Total Persons	190,718	8,550	4.48
Professional, scientific, management, adminstrative, & waste management services	13,088	12.72	18 years and over	137,859	5,815	4.22
Education, health, & social services	18,905	18.38	65 years and over	17,581	1,057	6.01
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation	16,905	10.50	Related children under 18 years	52,647	2,567	4.88
and food service	6,544	6.36	Related children 5 to 17 years	38,802	1,767	4.55
Other services (except public administration)	4,825	4.69	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	26,082	3,603	13.81
Public administration	8,079	7.85	m	EQ 070	1.500	2.02
	-,0.2		Total Families With related children under 18 years	52,278	1,530	2.93
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years	28,502	1,182	4.15 5.62
Private wage and salary workers	76,534	74.41	With related children under 5 years	10,592	595	5.62
Government workers	20,279	19.72	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	20,217	17.12	householder, no husband present	5,921	816	13.78
incorporated business	5,848	5.69	With related children under 18 years	4,046	776	19.18
Unpaid family workers	195	0.19	With related children under 5 years	1,169	384	32.85

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable.

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Frederick County	InsidePFA					
EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Nun	nber	Percent
Population 16 years and over	92,269	100.00	Households	45,	,849	100.00
In labor force	67,725	73.40	Less than \$10,000	1,	,944	4.24
Civilian labor force	66,815	72.41	\$10,000 to \$14,999	1,657		3.62
Employed	64,648	70.06	\$15,000 to \$24,999		,127	9.00
Unemployed	2,167	2.35	\$25,000 to \$34,999		,700	10.25
Percent of civilian labor force	3.24	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999		,764	16.93
Armed forces	910	0.99	\$50,000 to \$74,999		,190	24.41
Not in labor force	24,544	26.60	\$75,000 to \$99,999		,989	15.24
Females 16 years and over	48,189	100.00	\$100,000 to \$149,999 \$150,000 to \$199,999		,371	11.71
In labor force	32,013	66.43	\$150,000 to \$199,999 \$200,000 or more		,265	2.76 1.84
Civilian labor force	31,830	66.05	Median household income (dollars)	842 (NA)		(NA)
Employed	30,580	63.46	Mean household income (dollars)	\$65,		(XA)
			Weath household meome (donars)	Ψ05,	,270	(21)
Own children under 6 years	11,454	100.00	With earnings	39,	,890	87.00
All parents in family in labor force	7,285	63.60	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$63,	,829	(X)
			With Social Security income	9,	,084	19.81
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)	\$11,		(X)
Workers 16 years and over	64,534	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		940	2.05
Car, truck, or van drive alone	50,791	78.70	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)		,845	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	8,351	12.94	With public assistance income		733	1.60
Public transportation (including taxicab)	911	1.41	Mean public assistance income (dollars)		,815	(X)
Walked	1,818	2.82	With retirement income		,239	15.79
Other means	469	0.73	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$19,	,779	(X)
Worked at home Mean travel time to work (minutes)	2,194	3.40 (X)	Families	32.	,131	100.00
weam traver time to work (minutes)	30.86	(Λ)	Less than \$10,000		711	2.21
Employed civilian population 16 years and			\$10,000 to \$14,999		621	1.93
over	64,648	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999	1,	,982	6.17
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999	2,	,730	8.50
Management, professional, & related occupations	26,279	40.65	\$35,000 to \$49,999		,037	15.68
Service occupations	8,753	13.54	\$50,000 to \$74,999		,673	26.99 18.15
Sales & office occupations	17,004	26.30	\$75,000 to \$99,999		5,833	
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	190	0.29	\$100,000 to \$149,999	4,682		14.57
Construction, extraction, & maintenance	< 52.4	10.00	\$150,000 to \$199,999	1,128		3.51
occupations	6,524	10.09	\$200,000 or more	735		2.29
Production, transportation, & material moving occupations	5,898	9.12	Median family income (dollars) Mean family income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA) (X)
occupations			Per capita income (dollars)	\$73,586 (NA)		(NA)
INDUSTRY				(1	INA)	(IVA)
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	444	0.69	Median earnings (dollars)			
Construction	5,966	9.23	Male full-time, year-round workers	(NA)		(NA)
Manufacturing	5,385	8.33	Female full-time, year-round workers	(1	NA)	(NA)
Wholesale trade	1,839	2.85				
Retail trade	7,617	11.78		Number		_
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	2,323	3.59		for whom poverty	Number	Percent below
Information	2,630	4.07	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	below poverty	poverty
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	5,723	8.85				-
Professional, scientific, management,			Total Persons 18 years and over	120,771 86,852	6,172	5.11 4.73
adminstrative, & waste management services	8,224	12.72	65 years and over	11,038	4,106 701	6.35
Education, health, & social services	12,225	18.91	Related children under 18 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation	4.51.5		Related children 5 to 17 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
and food service	4,516	6.99	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Other services (except public administration)	2,826	4.37	James 15 James 10 James 110 James 11	(-11-)	(2.12.1)	(2.12.1)
Public administration	4,929	7.62	Total Families	32,131	1,067	3.32
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years	18,485	887	4.80
Private wage and salary workers	,		With related children under 5 years	7,334	471	6.43
Government workers	48,888	75.62	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	12,548	19.41	householder, no husband present	4,402	653	14.84
incorporated business	3,094	4.79	With related children under 18 years	3,163	633	20.01
Unpaid family workers	118	0.18	With related children under 5 years	942	326	34.61
- · ·						

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Frederick County	OutsidePFA					
EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Nur	nber	Percent
Population 16 years and over	54,875	100.00	Households	24	,266	100.00
In labor force	39,426	71.85	Less than \$10,000		810	3.34
Civilian labor force	39,330	71.67	\$10,000 to \$14,999	603		2.48
Employed	38,208	69.63	\$15,000 to \$24,999	1,392		5.74
Unemployed	1,122	2.05	\$25,000 to \$34,999	1.	,854	7.64
Percent of civilian labor force	2.85	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999	3.	,299	13.59
Armed forces	96	0.17	\$50,000 to \$74,999	5.	,625	23.18
Not in labor force	15,449	28.15	\$75,000 to \$99,999	4,	,857	20.01
P 1 16 1	27.512	100.00	\$100,000 to \$149,999	4,	,125	17.00
Females 16 years and over	27,513	100.00	\$150,000 to \$199,999		988	4.07
In labor force Civilian labor force	17,660	64.19	\$200,000 or more	714		2.94
	17,633	64.09	Median household income (dollars)	(.)	NA)	(NA)
Employed	17,089	62.11	Mean household income (dollars)	\$78,	,754	(X)
Own children under 6 years	5,294	100.00	With earnings	21,	,449	88.39
All parents in family in labor force	3,124	59.01	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$74,	,917	(X)
			With Social Security income	5.	,152	21.23
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)	\$11,		(X)
Workers 16 years and over	37,784	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		357	1.47
Car, truck, or van drive alone	30,301	80.20	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)	\$7.	,702	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	4,314	11.42	With public assistance income		245	1.01
Public transportation (including taxicab)	494	1.31	Mean public assistance income (dollars)		,742	(X)
Walked	595	1.57	With retirement income		,384	18.06
Other means	186	0.49	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$21,	,799	(X)
Worked at home	1,894	5.01	Families	20	,147	100.00
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	33.69	(X)	Less than \$10,000	20,	295	1.47
			\$10,000 to \$14,999		304	1.51
Employed civilian population 16 years and	38,208	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999		807	4.00
over	30,200	100.00	\$25,000 to \$34,999		,382	6.86
OCCUPATION	17.006	40.14	\$35,000 to \$49,999	2,625		13.03
Management, professional, & related occupations	15,336	40.14	\$50,000 to \$74,999	4,854		24.09
Service occupations	4,482	11.73	\$75,000 to \$99,999	4,414		21.91
Sales & office occupations	9,452	24.74	\$100,000 to \$149,999	3,908		19.40
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	262	0.69	\$150,000 to \$199,999	910		4.52
Construction, extraction, & maintenance occupations	4,957	12.97	\$200,000 or more	647		3.21
Production, transportation, & material moving			Median family income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
occupations	3,719	9.73	Mean family income (dollars)	\$84,819		(X)
			Per capita income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
INDUSTRY			Median earnings (dollars)			
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	949	2.48	Male full-time, year-round workers	(NA)	(NA)
Construction	4,460	11.67	Female full-time, year-round workers	(NA)	(NA)
Manufacturing	3,371	8.82				
Wholesale trade	944	2.47		Number		
Retail trade	4,327	11.32		for whom	Number	Percent
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	1,450	3.79		poverty	below	below
Information	1,244	3.26	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	2,743	7.18	Total Persons	69,947	2,378	3.40
Professional, scientific, management, adminstrative, & waste management services	1.961	10.72	18 years and over	51,007	1,709	3.35
Education, health, & social services	4,864 6,680	12.73 17.48	65 years and over	6,543	356	5.45
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation	0,080	17.46	Related children under 18 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
and food service	2,028	5 21	Related children 5 to 17 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Other services (except public administration)	2,028 1,999	5.31 5.23	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Public administration		8.25	·	, ,	, ,	` /
1 done administration	3,150	0.43	Total Families	20,147	463	2.30
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years	10,017	295	2.95
Private wage and salary workers			With related children under 5 years	3,258	124	3.80
Government workers	27,646	72.36	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	7,731	20.23	householder, no husband present	1,519	163	10.72
incorporated business	2,754	7.21	With related children under 18 years	883	143	16.72
Unpaid family workers	77	0.20	With related children under 5 years	227	58	25.56
	• •	- /	1			